

No. 21-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE
VISUAL ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR GUY A. RUB
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GUY A. RUB
JOANNE WHARTON MURPHY/
CLASSES OF 1965 AND 1973
PROFESSOR OF LAW
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
rub.1@osu.edu

KATHERINE C. FERGUSON
Counsel of Record
KOOPERMAN MENTEL
FERGUSON YAROSS, LTD.
250 E. Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 344-4840
kferguson@kmfylaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FAIR USE DEFENSE SHOULD TYPICALLY COMPLETE RATHER THAN COMPETE WITH WELL- FUNCTIONING LICENSING MAR- KETS.....	4
A. The fair use defense plays an important role by allowing copy- righted works to be used when the circumstances indicate that market forces might fail to reach socially desirable results	4
B. A well-functioning licensing market, which could have served Andy Warhol’s needs, operated in this case but was ignored	6
II. FINDING WARHOL’S USE FAIR WILL BE IN TENSION WITH THIS COURT’S FAIR USE CASELAW AND WILL UNDERMINE EXISTING INDUSTRIES.....	9
A. This Court’s fair use precedents never allowed users to bypass existing well- functioning licensing markets.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Finding Warhol’s use fair will undermine the importance this Court places on the Fourth Fair Use Factor — the harm to the underlying work’s market.....	10
C. Allowing unlicensed use of copyright-protected works by simply adding an arguably new meaning or message will undermine a core building block of multiple creative industries	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Bell v. Eagle Mountain Saginaw Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F. 3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	4
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	3, 10
<i>Harper & Row Publishers v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)....	3, 10, 11, 13
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 197 (2016).....	4
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp. LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Nunez v. Caribbean Int’l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir.1996).....	12
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Steward v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207, 238 (1990).....	10-11
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications Int’l Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8	4
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106(2).....	15
17 U.S.C. § 107	1, 5
17 U.S.C. § 107(4).....	10
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	6
17 U.S.C. § 109(c)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andy Warhol, <i>The Philosophy of Andy Warhol</i> (1975).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andy Warhol, <i>Ten Portraits of Jews of the 20th Century</i> (1980).....	8, 14
Ben Fritz, <i>The Big Picture: The Fight for the Future of Movies</i> (2018)	14
Black Francis, “Where Is My Mind?” (1987).....	17
Brett Sokol, <i>Show Us Your Warhol!</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 1, 2018)	7
Calum Marsh, <i>Why Don’t Some TV Shows Sound the Way They Used To?</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 2021)	16
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings on H.R. 2223 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Admin. of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (1975).....	15, 16
David Fincher, <i>Fight Club</i> (1999).....	17
Gerry Rafferty and Joe Egan, “Stuck in the Middle with You” (1972).....	17
J. K. Rowling, <i>Harry Potter</i> (1997-2007).....	15
Laura Gilbert, <i>No Longer Appropriate?</i> , <i>The Art Newspaper</i> (May 9, 2012).....	8
Lucasfilm, <i>Empire Strikes Back</i> (1980)	15
Lucasfilm, <i>Star Wars: A New Hope</i> (1977) .	15
4 Nimmer on Copyright (2022)	11
Patrick S. Smith, <i>Andy Warhol’s Art and Films</i> (1986)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Quentin Tarantino, <i>Reservoir Dogs</i> (1992)....	17
Ross Parker and Hughie Charles, “We’ll meet again” (1939)	17
Stanley Kubrick, <i>Dr. Strangelove</i> (1964)	16
Victor Bockris, <i>Warhol, the Biography</i> (2003).....	7
Wendy J. Gordon, <i>Fair Use as Market Failure: A Structural and Economic Analysis of the Betamax Case and its Predecessors</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1600 (1982).....	4, 5, 9
